

**S238627**

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

OCT 25 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

**THE PEOPLE,**  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

*v.*

**MARIA ELENA LOPEZ,**  
*Defendant and Respondent,*

---

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT  
CASE No. C078537

---

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE  
BRIEF; AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF EMILY A. REHM,  
MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN, AND RACHEL E.  
VANLANDINGHAM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
AND RESPONDENT MARIA ELENA LOPEZ**

---

---

EMILY A. REHM  
3050 WILSHIRE BLVD.  
LOS ANGELES, CA 91403  
(213) 738-6774  
amicusproject@swlaw.edu

MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN  
3050 WILSHIRE BLVD.  
LOS ANGELES, CA 91403  
(213) 738-6774  
amicusproject@swlaw.edu

RACHEL E.  
VANLANDINGHAM  
3050 WILSHIRE BLVD.  
LOS ANGELES, CA 91403  
(213) 738-6774  
amicusproject@swlaw.edu

**AMICI CURIAE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF .....	1
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF .....	4
INTRODUCTION .....	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	6
I. EXCEPTIONS TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT'S PROHIBITION AGAINST WARRANTLESS SEARCHES ARE NARROW AND CAREFULLY DEFINED. ....	6
A. A detention that is less than an arrest necessarily requires less of an intrusion upon the Fourth Amendment. ....	7
B. Some characteristics of automobiles led to the creation of additional Fourth Amendment exceptions—but those exceptions are specifically tied to the needs created by those characteristics. ....	8
1. The limited privacy interest created by governmental regulation is generally restricted to the objects of that regulation. ....	9

2.	Exigency created by an automobile’s inherent mobility permits a search of that automobile only with probable cause. ....	13
C.	In <i>Belton</i> and <i>Gant</i> , the Supreme Court applied existing rules and principles for an automobile search incident to arrest—and in doing so, the Court did not depart from the original rationale for those rules. ..	14
II.	A NONARREST SEARCH FOR IDENTIFICATION IS OUTSIDE THE PERMISSIBLE SCOPE OF EXISTING UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT EXCEPTIONS TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	16
A.	A search for mere identification does not comport with the justifications for the automobile exception. ....	16
B.	Prohibiting a search like the one in this case does not render law enforcement helpless when they lack probable cause to search under <i>Acevedo</i> or do not arrest the suspect and search under <i>Gant</i> . ....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	22
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 332 [129 S.Ct. 1710, 173 L.Ed.2d 485] ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 420 [104 S.Ct. 3138, 82 L.Ed.2d 317] .....	19
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 565 [111 S.Ct. 1982, 114 L.Ed.2d 619] .....	13, 17, 18, 20
<i>Carroll v. U.S.</i> (1925) 267 U.S. 132 [45 S.Ct. 280, 69 L.Ed. 543] .....	6, 13, 17
<i>Chimel v. California</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 752 [89 S.Ct. 2034, 23 L.Ed.2d 685] .....	6, 7, 14, 15
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 248 [111 S.Ct. 1801, 114 L.Ed.2d 297] .....	21
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 1 [110 S.Ct. 1632, 109 L.Ed.2d 1] .....	20

*In re Arturo D.*

(2002) 27 Cal.4th 60..... 11, 12, 17, 22

*Ingle v. Superior Court*

(1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 188 ..... 10, 17

*Jackson v. Superior Court*

(1977) 74 Cal.App.3d 361 ..... 10, 11, 17

*Katz v. United States*

(1967) 389 U.S. 347 [88 S.Ct. 507, 19 L.Ed.2d 576].....6

*Knowles v. Iowa*

(1998) 525 U.S. 113 [119 S.Ct. 484,  
142 L.Ed.2d 492] ..... 18, 19

*Michigan v. Long*

(1983) 463 U.S. 1032 [103 S.Ct. 3469,  
77 L.Ed.2d 1201] ..... 12, 20

*New York v. Belton*

(1981) 453 U.S. 454 [101 S.Ct. 2860,  
69 L.Ed.2d 768] ..... 6, 7, 14, 15

*New York v. Class*

(1986) 475 U.S. 106 [106 S.Ct. 960,  
89 L.Ed.2d 81] ..... 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 17

<i>People v. Turner</i>	
(1994) 8 Cal.4th 137.....	11, 17
 <i>People v. Webster</i>	
(1991) 54 Cal.3d 411 .....	10, 11, 17
 <i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i>	
(1976) 428 U.S. 364 [96 S.Ct. 3092, 49 L.Ed.2d 1000] .....	9, 17, 20
 <i>Terry v. Ohio</i>	
(1968) 392 U.S. 1 [88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889] .....	6, 7, 8, 19, 20
 <i>United States v. Robinson</i>	
(1973) 414 U.S. 218 [94 S.Ct. 467, 38 L.Ed.2d 427].....	7, 14
 <i>United States v. Ross</i>	
(1982) 456 U.S. 798 [102 S.Ct. 2157, 72 L.Ed.2d 572].....	13, 17

### **Constitutions**

U.S. Constitution, 4th Amend.....	6
-----------------------------------	---

## Statutes

### Cal. Vehicle Code

§ 2805.....	11
§ 2805, subd. (a) .....	10
§ 4462, subd. (a) .....	10
§ 12951.....	10
§ 12951, subd. (b) .....	11

## Rules

### Cal. Rules of Court

8.502(f).....	1
8.250(f)(4) .....	1
